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Lee County, Florida 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

ZONING SECTION 

STAFF REPORT 

Case Number: DCI2023-00028 

Case Name: Rum Road Collective  

Case Type: Minor Planned Development  

Area Affected by Request: ±1.15 Acres 

Sufficiency Date: June 26, 2024  

Hearing Date: September 12, 2024 

 

REQUEST:  

Michael Roeder has filed an application to rezone 1.15± acres from Two-Family Conservation District 

(TFC-2) to Commercial Planned Development (CPD) to permit 21,600 square feet of non-residential 

floor area divided among three separate buildings. The floor areas comprise of 5,900 square feet 

retail, 4,200 square feet office, 500 square feet medical office, 3,600 square feet civic use, 600 

square feet self-storage and 6,800 square feet dedicated to a 10-unit hotel.   

The 1.15-acre subject property consists of 3 unrecorded subdivision lots on the island of North 

Captiva (Commissioner District #1). A legal description of the property is attached as Attachment B 

of this report. 

SUMMARY: 

The application fails on two separate counts: The requested rezoning is incompatible with adjoining 

single-family development and is inconsistent with the Lee County Comprehensive Plan, including 

but not limited to the Outer Islands Future Land Use Category and the North Captiva Island 

Community Plan guardrails concerning future development of the bridgeless barrier island. In 

addition, the application is incomplete without a supporting Zoning Traffic Study meeting the minimum 

requirements established in Lee County Administrative Code (AC) 13-17.1 Staff recommends 

DENIAL of the request with the findings contained herein. 

HISTORY OF PROPERTY:   

The property is legally described as Lots 44, 45 and 46 of Captiva Palma, an unrecorded subdivision. 

The property’s zoning designation of Two-family Conservation District (TFC-2) originates from 

Resolution Z-65-026 approved on April 19,1965 (see Attachment L). The property is vacant and 

there are no records of development activity on the subject property.  

 

 
1 As required by Land Development Code Section 34-373(a)(7). Minimum required information for planned 

development zoning applications. A waiver from this requirement was requested in connection with this 

application and denied by staff (see Attachment N). 
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CHARACTER OF THE AREA:  

The property is located at the dirt and shell road intersection of Rum Road and Bartlett Parkway (non-

county maintained local roads). Rum Road currently separates the undeveloped Commercial Planned 

Development (Grady’s Lodge CPD) and Commercial (C-1) North Captiva Island Club from the 

residential zoning and development west of Rum Road. The island currently has commercial zoning 

largely surrounding Safety Harbor Sound and linking canals. Residential zoning surrounds the subject 

property in all other cardinal directions and is depicted in Attachment C of this report. The subject 

property immediately adjoins similar sized lots of record developed with two-story single-family 

residences.  

Availability of Public Services 

Public Services are defined by the Lee Plan as “the requisite services, facilities, capital improvements, 

and infrastructure necessary to support growth and development at levels of urban density and 

intensity.” The Policy concerning the property’s future land use category accurately summarizes the 

availability of public services on the bridgeless barrier island per the following citation:  

The Outer Islands are sparsely settled, have minimal existing or planned infrastructure, 

and are very distant from major shopping and employment centers. Except for those 

services as provided in compliance with other sections of this plan, they are not expected 

to be programmed to receive urban-type capital improvements in the time frame of this 

plan, and as such can anticipate a continued level of public services below that of other 

land use categories.2 

Public water and sewer: The public water and sewer are not available on the island and development 

will rely on on-site sewage disposal systems and potable water wells. 

Paved streets and roads: Dirt and shell paths are utilized for inter-island transportation, including the 

intersection of Rum Road and Bartlett Parkway.      

Public transit and pedestrian facilities: The only modes of general ground transportation are personal 

golf carts and bicycles along the dirt and shell paths across the island.    

Police, fire, and emergency services: Upper Captiva Fire Department Station 191 is located at 4511 

Hodgepodge Lane approximately 0.25 miles north of the subject property and has authorized use of 

conventional EMS and Fire Trucks on the island. The Lee County Sheriff’s Office (LCSO) does not 

have a substation on the island and law enforcement must travel to the island to respond to requests. 

A permanent LCSO presence on the island should not be expected in the near future under the 

growth policies underpinning development on the island.    

Public Schools/Parks: The requests is not expected to impact school concurrency as it contains 

limited residential potential. There are no Lee County-owned or operated parks on the island; the 

majority of the island is state-owned conservation land. 

 
2 See Lee Plan Policy 1.4.3  
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ANALYSIS: 

The request seeks to rezone property designated for one and two-family residential uses on a 

bridgeless barrier island to Commercial Planned Development (CPD) to permit 21,600 square feet of 

non-residential intensity on approximately 1.15 acres. The Applicant’s request narrative is attached 

hereto as Attachment E. The proposed inventory of intensity and uses is categorized below:     

• 5,900 square feet retail: Food Stores, Group I, Hobby, Toy and Game Shops, Specialty Retail, 

Group I & II3 and Used Merchandise Stores, Group I.  

• 4,200 square feet office: Contractors and Builders, Group I, Insurance Companies, Real 

Estate Sales Office, Studios. 

• 500 square feet medical office: Medical Office.  

• 3,600 square feet civic: Place of Worship.  

• 600 square feet self-storage: Warehouse, Public. 

• 6,800 square feet dedicated to a 10-unit hotel [One unit offers accommodations to the 

LCSO].  

• A Live/Work Unit is proposed; however, the unit of density requires virtually the entire property 

to be reserved for residential purposes which is not consistent with the proposed Master 

Concept Plan design.4    

While some of the proposed uses provided fall within the specified floor area allocations proposed by 

this request, individual floor area allocations for the following proposed uses are not clear: Caretaker's 

Residence, Restaurant, Group II, Schools, Commercial, Personal Services, Group I (limited to ATMs, 

Barber or Beauty Shops), Repair Shops, Group I5 and Cleaning and Maintenance Services.  

Prior Commercial Zoning Requests on North Captiva 

In 2011, the Kinsey Inn (Case Number DCI2011-00048) proposed rezoning of 1.1+/- acres fronting 

the east side of Safety Harbor from Commercial (C-1) to Commercial Planned Development (CPD) 

to allow 17 hotel units, a multi-slip docking facility, a pool, pool bar and a 2,600 square-foot lodge 

building consisting of a meeting room, office, a caretaker's unit, and a visitor unit for Sheriff's Office. 

The property, which was subject to this request, is located at 4390 Point House Trail within Outer 

Islands Future Land Use Category. 

The case was heard before the Chief Lee County Hearing Examiner (HEX) who issued a 

recommendation of DENIAL based on incompatibility and inconsistency with the Lee Plan, including 

the Outer Islands Future Land Use and North Captiva Community Plan Goal (see Attachment J). The 

 
3 Specialty Retail, Groups I and II include use activities such as gift, novelty and souvenir shops (see LDC §34-
622(c)(47).  
4 The Outer Islands Future Land Use Category limits density to one unit per acre (subject property is 1.15 acres). A 
Minimum Use Determination approval on an individual lot of unrecorded will not serve as an solution to this as the 
result of a minimum use determination is the condition that the lot may not be used for any other permitted use 
pursuant to Lee Plan Chapter XIIIb.2.(1)(d). 
5 Repair Shops, Group are establishments primarily engaged in performing miscellaneous repair work not 

elsewhere grouped and include use activities such as repair of bicycles/small appliances/hand tools (see LDC §34-
622(c)(40). 
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case was subsequently withdrawn by the applicant prior to the Lee County Board of County 

Commissioners hearing. The HEX did not find that the LDC provision exempting planned 

development approved hotel units from the density equivalencies in the LDC was sufficiently rooted 

in the Lee Plan and that the regulation’s6 origin in the 1994 Land Development Code was not 

specifically enabled by the Lee Plan at that time. The HEX acknowledged that a hotel use is a 

commercial use and is evaluated on intensity; however, she also acknowledged the fact that the LDC 

established equivalency provisions between hotel units and dwelling units permitted under the Lee 

Plan for conventional zoning districts. The recommendation found that the Lee Plan should be 

amended to legitimize these zoning provisions.7 The Lee Plan remains silent presently with respect 

to hotel density equivalency and for such exemptions for planned development approvals.  

It should be noted that the Kinsey Inn property has been zoned Commercial (C-1) since 1963, and 

that the property and nearby adjacent property was historically subject to a local development order 

approval for an 11-unit efficiency motel.8 However, the motel was not developed and the development 

order expired.   

Seven years prior, Grady’s Lodge (Zoning Resolution Z-04-029) was approved for a 10-unit hotel 

consisting of a maximum of 10 cabins on 1.59 acres. The proposed project included a separate 

allocation for a caretaker’s unit consolidated into a 4,200 square foot lodge with minor office, retail 

and restaurant uses subordinate to the primary use of the hotel (see Attachment K). The project has 

not been developed. The HEX Recommendation regarding the Kinsey Inn provides key distinguishing 

features of the Grady’s Lodge approval from the Kinsey Inn proposal, most notably that the case pre-

dated the North Captiva Community Plan in the Lee Plan.9 The HEX also found that the former 

Hearing Examiner’s decision erred in their finding of consistency with the Outer Islands Future Land 

Use and the Grady’s Lodge proposal, and that such error had no precedential value in the 

recommendation for The Kinsey Inn.  

In 2013, the Grady’s Lodge approval was subsequently subject to a rezoning request to include a 

small Commercial (C-1) zoned parcel into the planned development’s acreage (increasing the CPD 

to 1.97 acres) to promote a new marina development consisting of a 14,640 square-foot boat barn 

to accommodate 72 dry slips and a boat basin with 27 wet slips (project name North Captiva Marina). 

Resolution Z-12-026 denied this request with prejudice based on inconsistency several Lee Plan 

provisions attached to the adopted Resolution (see Attachment O).  

Proposed Deviations 

Deviation means a departure from a specific regulation of the LDC or other applicable regulation or 

code, when requested as part of a planned development in accordance with LDC Section 34-

373(a)(9) and meeting the findings established in LDC Section 34-377(a)(4). Each deviation must 

enhance the achievement of the objectives of the planned development and preserve and promote 

 
6 See LDC §34-1802(4)d. 
7 See bottom of Page 9, Kinsey Inn Hearing Examiner Recommendation (Attachment J).   
8 Project Name: RJ’s circa 1990 (Development Order 90-06-002-00.D).  
9 In 2009, Ordinance 09-09 initially adopted the North Captiva Community Plan as Lee Plan Goal 25. The North 
Captiva Community Plan is currently Goal 26 of the Lee Plan. 
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the general intent of the LDC to protect the public health, safety and welfare. The applicant has 

provided a schedule of deviations with justification statements (see Attachment E) containing the 

following four deviations:  

Deviation #1: 

Seeks relief from LDC §10-296(e)(3), which establishes the minimum standards for roads with a 

functional classification of local (i.e paving width and drainage requirements). 

Deviation #2: 

Seeks relief from LDC §34-2192, which establishes a front setback along roads in conventional 

zoning districts.  

Deviation #3: 

Seeks relief from LDC §10-285, which establishes a minimum driveway connection separation 

standard of 125 feet as measured between proposed and existing driveways.  

Deviation #4: 

Seeks relief from LDC §10-416(d)(6), which requires a 25-foot-wide buffer with a wall to allow a 15-

foot-wide Type C buffer10 along the western property.   

 

Staff offers no analysis and recommendation with respect to the requested deviations given the 

recommendation of denial. 

Master Concept Plan 

The Master Concept Plan (MCP) is attached as Attachment D of this report and depicts each lot of 

record with a building footprint in the center of each respective lot. Building A includes 6,000 square 

feet of floor area and Building B includes 3,600 square feet of floor area, with both buildings annotated 

as two stories above parking. Building C is three stories above parking and comprises 12,000 square 

feet. As a bridgeless barrier island, North Captiva is exempt from parking standards, including design 

and the minimum number of parking spaces pursuant to LDC Section 34-2011(c). Golf carts are the 

primary mode of motorized transportation and golf cart parking and circulation are undefined outside 

of the proposed buffers on the MCP.  

Review Criteria11  

LDC Section 34-145 establishes the review criteria for rezoning requests. Before recommending 

approval of a rezoning request, the Hearing Examiner must find the request: 

 
10 LDC §10-416(d)(4) establishes a Type C Buffer as containing an eight-foot wall with 5 trees and 18 shrubs per 100 
linear feet.  
11 See LDC §34-145(d)(4). 
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a) Complies with the Lee Plan; 

b) Meets the Land Development Code and other applicable County regulations or qualifies for 

deviations; 

c) Is compatible with existing and planned uses in the surrounding area; 

d) Will provide access sufficient to support the proposed development intensity; 

e) The expected impacts on transportation facilities will be addressed by existing County 

regulations and conditions of approval; 

f) Will not adversely affect environmentally critical or sensitive areas and natural resources; and 

g) Will be served by urban services, defined in the Lee Plan, if located in a Future Urban Area 

category. 

For Planned Development rezoning requests, the Hearing Examiner must also find: 

a) The proposed use or mix of uses is appropriate at the proposed location; 

b) The recommended conditions provide sufficient safeguards to the public interest and are 

reasonably related to the impacts on the public’s interest expected from the proposed 

development; and 

c) That each requested deviation: 

1) Enhances the achievement of the objectives of the planned development; and 

2) Preserves and promotes the general intent of this Code to protect the public health, 

safety and welfare. 

a) The request does not comply with the Lee Plan; 

POLICY 1.4.2: The Outer Islands are sparsely settled, have minimal existing or planned 

infrastructure, and are very distant from major shopping and employment centers. Except for 

those services as provided in compliance with other sections of this plan, they are not 

expected to be programmed to receive urban-type capital improvements in the time frame of 

this plan, and as such can anticipate a continued level of public services below that of other 

land use categories. The continuation of the Outer Islands essentially in their present 

character is intended to provide for a rural character and lifestyle, and conserve open space 

and important natural upland resources. Maximum density is one dwelling unit per acre (1 

du/acre). The policy clearly conveys that the character of the Outer Islands is not anticipated 

to change in the planning horizon. The scale and location proposed by the subject request 

are out of character with North Captiva Island. The request, if approved, will change the 

character of the area at this location; therefore, the proposed development is not consistent 

with Policy 1.4.2. 
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OBJECTIVE 2.1 and POLICY 2.1.1 seeks to promote contiguous and compact growth 

patterns within designated future urban areas to contain urban sprawl, minimize energy costs, 

conserve land, water, and natural resources, and minimize the cost of services. Staff has 

concerns regarding the capacity of the Upper Captiva Fire District to service the proposed 

development in the event of emergency. During sufficiency review, staff requested a letter of 

availability from the Fire District to demonstrate its ability to service the proposed 

development to support the applicant’s narrative. The applicant did not provide a letter or any 

evidence that the proposed development had been reviewed by the fire district, arguing that 

such evidence is appropriate at time of development order review. Policy 2.2.1 clearly 

provides for the evaluation of the availability and proximity of fire protection at time of rezoning. 

Furthermore, Policy 65.2.1 states that all new development should be located in an 

established fire district in an area provided with public water. Staff’s concerns regarding fire 

protection have not been addressed and inconsistency with Policy 2.2.1 remains.   

 

STANDARD 4.1.2. requires any new single commercial or industrial development that 

generates more than 5,000 gallons of sewage per day (GPD) to connect to a sanitary sewer 

system. The intensity and uses proposed by the subject request has the potential to create 

wastewater demand in excess of 5,000 GPD. This concern was also raised during the review 

of the Grady’s Lodge request in 2004, which proposed significantly less intensity and use 

then the subject request. Evidence was presented at the hearing before the HEX 

demonstrating that the overall size of the project, including the restaurant, would be severely 

limited because the project would not be permitted to generate more than 5,000 gallons of 

wastewater a day. When the hotel, caretaker’s residence and restaurant were calculated into 

the expected wastewater demand, the Applicant’s expert concluded that the restaurant 

would be limited to aproxiamtley 30-35 seats to avoid breaching the project’s maximum 

permissible wastewater discharge. The fact Rum Road’s development program eclipses the 

intensity approved by Grady’s Lodge indicates that the subject request has the potential to 

exceed 5,000 GPD and requires connection to central sewer, which is not available. 

Therefore, the request is INCONSISTENT with Standard 4.1.2. This reinforces the 

inconsistency with Policy 1.4.2 and Objective 2.1 and Policy 2.2.1. 

 

POLICY 5.1.5 aims to protect existing and future residential areas from any encroachment of 

uses that are potentially destructive to the character and integrity of the residential 

environment and to ensure buffers provided in the Land Development Code are adequate to 

address potentially incompatible uses in a satisfactory manner or ensure that appropriate 

conditions are devised through the planned development rezoning proccess. As noted in the 

compatibility analysis contained herein, the request proposes uses that are potentially 

destructive to the character and integrity of the residential environment and sufficient 

conditions cannot be devised to assure compatibility with surrounding residential uses.  

 

GOAL 6 promotes orderly and well-planned commercial development at appropriate 

locations in the county. Policy 6.1.1 requires development approvals for commercial land 

uses to be consistent with various policies, including screening and buffering, adequacy of 
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public services, compatibility with surrounding land uses, and proximity to other similar 

centers. Policy 6.1.4 states that “commercial development will be approved only when 

compatible with adjacent existing and proposed land uses and with existing and programmed 

public services and facilities.” For the same reasons expressed in the analysis of Standard 

4.1.2 and Policy 5.1.5, staff finds the request INCONSISTENT with Policy 6.1.1 and Policy 

6.1.4.  

GOAL 26: NORTH CAPTIVA COMMUNITY PLAN. Preserve the character, scale, fragile 

environment, and way of life in the North Captiva Community Plan area by guiding future land 

use; transportation and roads; conservation and coastal management; Safety Harbor; shore 

and water quality, water and waste management; open space, recreation, and quality of life; 

and citizen participation and community education. The character of the island is truly remote 

in comparison to other areas of the County and State. The setting is idyllically natural without 

paved roads and conventional automobiles and is only accessible by water or air. The lack of 

commerce on the island is a fundamental characteristic of the island and “way of life”.  

OBJECTIVE 26.1: FUTURE LAND USE. Preserve the traditional character, scale, and 

tranquility of the North Captiva community by continuing to limit the densities and intensities 

of use and development to sustainable levels that will not adversely impact the natural 

environment or overburden the existing infrastructure. To authorize conversion of 1.15 acres 

of residential lands for 21,600 square feet of intensity in buildings two- and three-stories over 

parking is wholly contrary to the character, scale and way of life of the North Captiva 

Community. The proposed concentration of nonresidential land use (approximately 20,000 

square feet per acre) is rarely seen at this level of concentration in the most intensive future 

land use categories. Approval may forge a path for additional proposals to convert residential 

lots to non-residential uses and hotel intensity, contrary to the densities and intensities 

forecasted by the Outer Islands Future Land Use Category, which will further burden the 

limited services and further contravene the purpose and intent of the North Captiva 

Community Plan.   

The request is INCONSISTENT with Policies 1.4.3, 5.1.5, Objective 26.1 and Goal 26 of the 

Lee Plan.   

b) Does not meet the Land Development Code and other applicable County regulations; 

As evidenced in this report, the request does not meet the Land Development Code and other 

applicable County regulations (i.e. Lee Plan and AC-13-17).   

c) Is not compatible with existing and planned uses in the surrounding area; 

Compatible means, in describing the relation between two land uses, buildings or structures, 

or zoning districts, the state wherein those two things exhibit either a positive relationship 

based on fit, similarity or reciprocity of characteristics, or a neutral relationship based on a 

relative lack of conflict (actual or potential) or on a failure to communicate negative or harmful 

influences one to another (LDC Section 34-2).  
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Lee Plan Policy 5.1.5 requires planned developments provide assurance of satisfactory 

buffers and conditions to minimize impacts that may be destructive to the character and 

integrity of the residential environment. This Policy notes that where no adequate conditions 

can be devised, the application will be denied altogether. 

The application proposes that the project be separated from adjoining single-family 

development with a 15-foot-wide buffer, reduced from the LDC standard12 with a companion 

deviation request. Staff cannot support the notion that the proposed reduced buffer serves 

as a satisfactory buffer between existing single-family uses and two- and three-story 

commercial buildings built above parking. Further, staff cannot devise any reasonable buffer 

or other conditions to provide assurances that neutralize the impacts anticipated by this 

request, and therefore, the request will be destructive to the character of the uninterrupted 

residential environment west of Rum Road.  

Proximity to multi-story single-family residences does not serve as an appropriate transition 

to foster development of more intensive land uses at equivalent or greater scales without 

obvious compatibility scrutiny. There is a clear potential to create negative and harmful 

influences from the encroachment of commercial uses into the abutting residential areas as 

proposed by this request. Staff cannot devise adequate conditions to mitigate the proposed 

stark transition from single-family residential uses to an unprecedented development intensity 

of 20,000+ square-foot multi-level commercial campus.  

Will provide access sufficient to support the proposed development intensity; 

The bridgeless barrier island prohibits the use of conventional passenger vehicles; therefore, 

access to project would be provided for golf cart, bicycle and pedestrian foot traffic in a 

sufficient manner.   

d) The expected impacts on transportation facilities will may not be addressed by existing 

County regulations and conditions of approval; 

The applicant originally requested a waiver from environmental requirements and the Zoning 

Traffic Study (ZTS) submittal requirements per Land Development Code Section 34-373(a) 

(see Attachment N). The request to waive the ZTS was denied, and the required information 

was requested by staff in all subsequent insufficiency responses. Staff believes the proposed 

use and intensity will generate transportation impacts on off-island roads, including those 

located on Pine Island, and a ZTS meeting the requirements outlined in AC-13-17 is required 

to evaluate those impacts.  

 
12 (See Deviation #4 on Page 5) LDC §10-416(d)(6) requires roads, drives, or parking areas associated with 
nonresidential use located less than 125 feet from an existing single-family residential subdivision or single-family 
residential lots, to be buffered by a solid wall or combination berm and solid wall not less than eight feet in height, 
which must be constructed not less than 25 feet from the abutting property and landscaped (between the wall and 
the abutting property) with a minimum of five trees and 18 shrubs per 100 linear feet. Alternatively, a 30-foot-
wide Type-F buffer with the hedge planted a minimum of 20 feet from the abutting property may be provided. The 
applicant proposes to provide an 8-foot-high solid wall in conjunction with a 15-foot-wideType C LDC Buffer. 
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The applicant elected to terminate the sufficiency review process by invoking the provisions 

of LDC Section 373(d)(8) (see Attachment F). This action does not terminate the need for the 

applicant to meet its burden to prove that the application is consistent with County regulations 

according to the same section. The Lee County Department of Transportation (DOT) has 

issued a memorandum (see Attachment H) concerning the transportation analysis provided 

by the applicant (see Attachment G). In summary, The Level of Service (LOS) analysis for 

roadway sections and intersections required per AC 13-17 has not been provided. Therefore, 

it cannot be determined whether the proposed project will not result in adverse impacts to 

the surrounding roadway network. The applicant has not met the burden of proof to 

demonstrate compliance with this criterion.  

e) Will not adversely affect environmentally critical or sensitive areas and natural resources; and 

The Applicant’s environmental consultant prepared a Florida Land Use, Covers and Forms 

Classification System (FLUCCS) Map identifying the subject property as partially disturbed 

and dirt roads. The report also includes a protected species survey and states that no species 

listed by either the FWS or the FWC were observed on the site during the protected species 

survey (see Attachment I). Development of the site would be subject to multiple regulatory 

facets of environmental and natural resource review. Therefore, staff finds the request 

consistent with this criterion.   

f) Will be served by urban services, defined in the Lee Plan, if located in a Future Urban Area 

category. 

The property is not located in a Future Urban Area.  

For Planned Development rezoning requests, the Hearing Examiner must also find: 

a) The proposed use or mix of uses is appropriate at the proposed location; 

As detailed, the proposed mix of uses is out of character with the North Captiva Community 

Plan and Outer Islands Future Land use category. The proposed mix of uses is inappropriate 

at the proposed location and does not have adequate supporting infrastructure or services.  

b) The recommended conditions provide sufficient safeguards to the public interest and are 

reasonably related to the impacts on the public’s interest expected from the proposed 

development; and 

c) That each requested deviation: 

1) Enhances the achievement of the objectives of the planned development; and 

2) Preserves and promotes the general intent of this Code to protect the public health, 

safety and welfare. 
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CONCLUSION: 

Based upon analysis of the application and the standards for approval, staff finds the request does 

not meet the approval criteria for a planned development rezoning. The application is incomplete per 

the LDC requirements without a supporting Zoning Traffic Study prepared in accordance with AC-

13-17, and the request is incompatible with surrounding residential uses and inconsistent with the 

Lee Plan. Staff recommends DENIAL of the request to rezone the subject property from Residential 

Two-Family Conservation District (TFC-2) to Commercial Planned Development (CPD). Denial of the 

rezoning does not result in an unreasonable use of the subject property for its original residential 

single-family or duplex purpose. Maintaining the existing residential zoning designation accomplishes 

a legitimate public purpose by maintaining compatibility with adjoining residential uses, which 

adequately limits development potential in a manner consistent with the Lee Plan. Further, conditions 

of approval mitigating the referenced inconsistencies cannot be devised by staff to sufficiently 

mitigate the basis for denial. Finally, the denial is not considered arbitrary, as the recommendation 

relies on the outcome of systematic review of the pertinent review criteria.     

Public Correspondence 

Staff received a substantial volume of input and interest from members of the public in response to 

the request. In summary, the concerns are largely related to the project’s inconsistency with the North 

Captiva Goal and the project’s impact on the residential areas immediately surrounding the subject 

property. Staff did receive some letters and emails in support of the request.  

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Expert Witness Information 

B. Legal Description and Survey Plat  

C. Aerial, Future Land Use, and Current Zoning Maps 

D. Proposed Master Concept Plan  

E. Applicant’s Project Narrative 

- Project Narrative 

- Schedule of Deviations 

- Schedule of Uses 

- Property Development Regulations  

F. Applicant’s Sufficiency Termination Request 

G. Applicant’s Transportation Impact Assessment 

H. Department of Transportation Staff Memorandum 

I. Protected Species Survey and FLUCCS Map  

J. DCI2011-00048 Kinsey Inn 

K. Resolution Z-04-029 Grady’s Lodge 

L. Resolution Z-65-026 

M. North Captiva Island Public Information Session Summary 

N. GEN2023-00259 (Signed Application Submittal Waiver) 

O. Resolution Z-12-026 North Captiva Marina  

 














































































































































































































